• Air pollution (AP)

The Air pollution scenario looks at the effect of considering air pollu-

tion on the future energy system.

• Net-Zero (NZ)

The Net-Zero scenario considers a future in which the 2-degree path-

way is achieved.

Figure 21: Main scenarios of the EOR21

The scenarios are executed within the EOR modelling framework explained in

chapter 2 . The TIMES model runs are performed before the Balmorel model

runs thereafter transferring outputs on the power sector to the Balmorel

Baseline
BSL

Green power
GP

Green transport
GT

Air pollution
AP

Net-Zero
NZ

45  |  Technical report

model. Additionally, BSL, GT, and AP include an extra iteration step, where Bal-

morel feeds back its power sector results for an updated TIMES run. For GP and

NZ, the model runs ends after the first Balmorel run.

TIMES

An overview of the restrictions used in the TIMES-model can be seen in Table

8. In the following sections, the restrictions will be more thoroughly de-

scribed.

Scenario
RE-share in primary

energy
CO2 emissions path-

way
High electrification

rate in TRA
Transport modal

shift
Optimization of pol-

lution cost

BSL

Min. share
15% in 2030 25% in

2045 (RES55)

Max. emission
-15% in 2030
-20% in 2045
(vs BAU)

- - -

GP =BSL =BSL - - -

GT = BSL = BSL

* Min. el. share of new
cars/busses/trucks
75%/90%/90% by 2050
* 30% el. motor bikes
by 2030
* 57% el. passenger

train demand by 2050
* no new gasoline mo-
tor bikes from 2030

* Motor bike to metro
in Hanoi and Ho Chi
Minh City: 70% by

2050
* Freight to el. train:
35% by 2050

-

AP = BSL = BSL - - Included

NZ = BSL

2-deg./67% prob.:
- peak in 2035
- aiming for zero in

2050

=GT =GT -

Table 8: Comparison of scenario restrictions for TIMES-   . A ‘-‘
   . .  ‘BSL’   .

RE-share in primary energy

The restrictions on the RE-share in primary energy supply, as seen in column 1

in Table 8, comes from the Resolution 55, where the aim is to have 15-20%

renewables in primary energy by 2030 and 25-30% in 2045. It was chosen to

aim for the lower values in these ranges. The share in the years in between the

target years are set to follow a linear trend. The target for 2050 is also a linear

extrapolation from the target in 2045. The restrictions are shown in Figure 22.

46  |  Technical report

Figure 22: Restrictions on the RE-share in primary energy from the Resolution 55.

CO2 emission pathways

The CO2 emission pathways included in the model for the BSL scenario is given

by the National Energy Development Strategy (Central Economics Committee,

[…]

BSL scenario, shows that relatively big reductions in the CO2 emissions (up to

48% in 2050) can be achieved without very large increases in costs, which range

from +9% in the GP scenario to virtually no increase in the AP scenario if con-

sidering the pollution costs. When larger emissions costs are made in the power

sector, costs rise significantly. This can be seen in the NZ scenario where a net

zero scenario raises the costs per unit of demand with 42% in 2050. Summary

of the relative changes compared to the BSL scenario can be seen in Table 12.

Figure 47 System cost per unit of power consumption for the five main scenarios in 2020, 2030, 2040 and 2050.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

BSL BSL GP GT AP NZ BSL GP GT AP NZ BSL GP GT AP NZ

2020 2030 2040 2050

C
O

2
 e

m
is

si
o

n
s

(k
to

n
/M

W
h

)

Sy
st

em
 c

o
st

s
p

er
 d

em
an

d
 (

U
SD

/M
W

h
)

Pollutant externality cost

Start-up cost

Fuel cost

Variable O&M

Fixed O&M

Capital cost (new lines)

Capital cost (new units)

CO2 emissions

76  |  Technical report

  Change compared to BSL scenario

  CO2 emission per demand
 reduction

System cost per demand
increase

GP 2020 0% 0%
 2025 1% 0%
 2030 10% 2%
 2035 19% 1%
 2040 25% 5%
 2045 40% 9%

  2050 48% 9%

GT 2020 0% 0%
 2025 4% 1%
 2030 5% 1%
 2035 8% 2%
 2040 8% 3%
 2045 11% 3%

  2050 17% 3%

AP 2020 0% 0%
 2025 -2% -1%
 2030 1% 0%
 2035 13% 0%
 2040 12% 1%
 2045 12% 1%

  2050 16% 0%

NZ 2020 0% 0%
 2025 2% 1%
 2030 24% 6%
 2035 44% 12%
 2040 85% 48%
 2045 90% 57%

  2050 100% 42%

Table 12 Changes in CO2 emissions and system costs per unit of demand compared to the BSL
scenario for the GP, GT, AP and NZ scenarios.

Linked data between Balmorel and PSS/E

The PSS/E grid detailed study is implemented based on Balmorel result of BSL

scenario in 2025 for mid-term period and 2035 for long-term period. The result

from Balmorel model will provide 2 important inputs to PSS/E model including:

• The installed generation capacity and installed transmission capacity

between regions in each calculation years. The power plants in each

region and the inter-regional transmission system in PSS/E will be built